

No. 20-222

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, et al.

\_\_\_\_\_  
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF THE SOCIETY FOR  
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
DARLA C. STUCKEY  
GRANVILLE J. MARTIN  
SOCIETY FOR CORPORATE  
GOVERNANCE  
*240 West 25th St.  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 681-2000*

CHRISTOPHER E. DUFFY  
W. LOGAN LEWIS  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*1114 Avenue of  
the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 237-0000*

JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES T. DAWSON  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jmarwell@velaw.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	II
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. The Decision Below Will Chill Companies from Making Positive Statements of Principle That Promote Progress in Areas Such as Corporate Governance, Diversity, the Environment, and Other Social Issues.....	5
II. Defendants Should Not Bear the Ultimate Burden of Persuasion to Rebut the <i>Basic</i> Presumption. ....	15
Conclusion.....	19

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	2
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>In re Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>In re BP plc Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-1256, 2013 WL 6383968 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2013) .....	12
<i>In re Massey Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D. W. Va. 2012) .....	12
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	12
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-6728 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2019) .....	11
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 101 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	15
<b>Regulations:</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-13 .....	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.15d-10 .....	6
<b>Administrative Materials:</b>	
Petition for Rulemaking, SEC File No. 4-730 (Oct. 1, 2018) .....	17

### III

<b>Other Authorities:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Allan Horwich, <i>An Inquiry into the Perception of Materiality as an Element of Scienter Under SEC Rule 10b-5</i> , 67 Bus. Law. 1 (2011) .....	14
Amy Harmon et al., <i>From Cosmetics to NASCAR, Calls for Racial Justice Are Spreading</i> , N.Y. Times (June 13, 2020) .....	17
Ann M. Lipton, <i>Reviving Reliance</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 9 (2017).....	17
Best Buy Co., Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 2020) .....	9
<i>Brands Weigh in on National Protests Over Police Brutality</i> , Associated Press (June 2, 2020) .....	8
Caitlin M. Ajax & Diane Strauss, <i>Corporate Sustainability Disclosures in American Case Law: Purposeful or Mere “Puffery”?</i> , 45 Ecology L. Q. 704 (2018) .....	12
Caroline Kaeb, <i>Corporate Engagement with Public Policy: The New Frontier of Ethical Business</i> , 50 Case W. Res. J. Int’l L. 165 (2018).....	8
Debbie Haski-Leventhal & Daniel Korschun, <i>Building Effective Corporate Engagement on LGBTQ Rights</i> , MIT Sloan Mgmt. Rev. (Nov. 21, 2019) .....	7
Doug Pinkham, <i>Why Companies Are Getting More Engaged on Social Issues</i> , Pub. Affairs Council (Aug. 30, 2016).....	16
Duke Energy Co., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (June 2020) .....	9

IV

<b>Other Authorities--Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
DuPont de Nemours, Inc., Transcript of Second Quarter 2020 Earnings Call (July 30, 2020).....	9
Edmund W. Kitch, <i>The Theory and Practice of Securities Disclosure</i> , 61 Brook. L. Rev. 763 (1995) .....	10
FedEx Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (May 2019) .....	9
Geoffrey Rapp, <i>Rewiring the DNA of Securities Fraud Litigation: Amgen’s Missed Opportunity</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1475 (2013).....	15
Heidi Przybyla, <i>Gun Control Coalition Amps Up Pressure on Corporations</i> , NBC News (Sept. 12, 2019) .....	17
Jennifer S. Fan, <i>Woke Capital: The Role of Corporations in Social Movements</i> , 9 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. 441 (2019) .....	7
Jon Schuppe, <i>Corporate Boycotts Become Key Weapon in Gay Rights Fight</i> , NBC News (Mar. 26, 2016) .....	17
JPMorgan Chase Co., 2019 Annual Report .....	11
Kevin S. Haerberle & M. Todd Henderson, <i>A New Market-Based Approach to Securities Law</i> , 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1313 (2018).....	9
Leo E. Strine Jr. & Joey Zwillinger, <i>What Milton Friedman Missed About Social Inequality</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 10, 2020) .....	7
Marriott Int’l, Inc., <i>Our Commitment to Human Rights</i> (Nov. 2012).....	8

<b>Other Authorities--Continued:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Michael Corkery & Sapna Maheshwari, <i>Retailers Under Growing Pressure to Let Workers Wear Masks</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 1, 2020) .....	17
Procter & Gamble Co. Form 10-K (June 2018).....	9
Richard Socarides, <i>Corporate America's Evolution on L.G.B.T. Rights</i> , New Yorker (Apr. 27, 2015).....	8
Robert Allen, <i>Securities Litigation As A Coordination Problem</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 475 (2009) .....	13
Sarah Fortt, Margaret Peloso & Tom Wilson, <i>ESG Matters: Texas-Size Challenges in Managing Supply Chains</i> , 82 Tex. B.J. 852 (Dec. 2019).....	18
Society for Corp. Governance & BrownFlynn, <i>ESG Roadmap: Observations and Practical Advice for Boards, Corporate Secretaries and Governance Professionals</i> (June 2018) .....	16
Society for Corp. Governance & Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP, <i>Legal Risks and ESG Disclosures: What Corporate Secretaries Should Know</i> (June 2018).....	15, 16, 17
Wendy Gerwick Couture, <i>Around the World of Securities Fraud in Eighty Motions to Dismiss</i> , 45 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 553 (2014).....	14
